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FUND INFORMATION 

 

Name of Fund     : Muamalat Invest Islamic Money Market Fund 

Period of Trust     : Subject to provisions of the Deed 

Fund Category         : Wholesale Islamic Money Market Fund 

Fund Type                  : Income 

Relevant Benchmark : The 1-month Maybank Islamic Fixed Deposit-i (IFD-i) 

Distribution Policy    : Subject to the availability of realised income from the investment, the Fund will 

distribute income at least once a month.   

 

 

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVE, STRATEGY AND POLICY 

 

Investment Objective 

The Fund aims to generate regular income for Unit Holders. 

 

Investment Strategy and Policy 

The investment policy of the Fund is to invest up to 100% of its Net Asset Value (NAV) in liquid and 

low risk Islamic money market instruments issued by financial institutions. 

 

The Fund may also invest all of its NAV in Islamic money market instruments issued by a single 

financial institution, if, in the opinion of the fund manager, it would provide better returns for the Fund. 

The minimum credit rating for financial institutions in relation to Islamic money market instruments 

shall be “A3” by RAM or “A-” by MARC. However, the Fund may also invest in Islamic money market 

instruments with non-rated financial institutions provided that the financial institutions are either 

government-backed or government-linked financial institutions in Malaysia. 

 

MANAGER’S OVERVIEW 

 

We are pleased to present to you the Quarterly Report of Muamalat Invest Islamic Money Market Fund 

(“the Fund”) incorporating the Unaudited Financial Statements for the six months financial period ended 

30 June 2025. 

 

During the financial period under review, the Fund generated a total return of 1.44%* compared to the 

benchmark return of 1.10%*. 

 

Total distribution of the Fund during the financial period under review amounted to RM 24,803,.233 

Income was calculated daily and paid at least once a month, depending on the level of income (if any) 

the Fund generated.  

 

* Source: Novagni Analytics and Advisory Sdn Bhd  
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MANAGER’S REPORT 

 

Fund Performance Review 
 

For the financial period under review, the Fund generated a total return of 1.44%* compared to the 

benchmark return of 1.10%*. 
 

The total units in circulation as at 30 June 2025 are 1,522,833,898 and NAV attributable to unit holders 

is RM1.0000 per unit.   
 

* Source: Novagni Analytics and Advisory Sdn Bhd 

 

Asset Allocation 
 

Asset Class 30 June 2025 31 December 2024 

Islamic deposits with licensed financial institutions 100.32% 100.18% 

Liquid assets and other net current (liabilities)/assets (0.32) (0.18) 

Total  100.00% 100.00% 
 

The asset allocation reflects the Fund’s strategy to have maximum exposure to the investments. 
 

^ The excess over 100% is attributable to accrual of expenses has not yet been paid as at the reporting date 

 

Strategies and Policies 
 

This Fund aims to provide investors with a regular income stream and high level of liquidity to meet 

cash flow requirements while maintaining capital preservation.  
 

For the financial period under review as at end of June 2025, the Fund had outperformed its benchmark 

by approximately 34 basis points. The Fund is fully invested in short-term Islamic money market. The 

Fund also had fulfilled its objective in providing steady income and capital preservation. 
 

The strategy adopted by the Fund for the financial period under review is in line with the investment 

strategy stated in the Information Memorandum. 

 

Market Review 

 

For the period under review, the Money Market rates for overnight were offered at 2.95% per annum 

whereas the 1-month rates were offered within 3.75% per annum. The 3-month to 6-month rates were 

offered at 3.80% - 3.85% per annum. The 12-month rate was offered at 3.95% per annum.  

 

The average tenure placement and the average placement rate were 25 days and 3.78% respectively. 
 

Market Outlook 
 

The second quarter of 2025 presented a mixed landscape for global financial markets, characterized by 

a robust recovery in equity markets following early-year volatility, contrasted by cautious dynamics in 

fixed income markets amid persistent trade policy uncertainties and moderating inflation. Geopolitical 

tensions and shifting monetary policies further shaped the period, with regional disparities in economic 

growth and market performance becoming increasingly evident. The US equity markets staged a 

remarkable recovery in Q2 2025, rebounding from the steep correction triggered by tariff-related fears 

in Q1. The S&P 500 surged by 5.1% in June alone, reaching an all-time high of 6,205, driven by strong 

performances in Information Technology (+9.8%) and Communication Services (+7.3%). Year-to-date, 

the S&P 500 posted a 6.2% gain, while the Nasdaq Composite, despite an earlier 18% drop from its 

2025 peak, eked out a modest 0.9% gain in April, supported by tech sector resilience. The Dow Jones 
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Industrial Average, however, lagged, declining 3.1% in April due to its heavier exposure to tariff-

sensitive sectors. The recovery was fueled by better-than-expected tariff outcomes, with lower effective 

tariff rates and new trade deals mitigating worst-case scenarios. Sentiment was further bolstered by 

enthusiasm for AI-related capital expenditure, though small-cap stocks (S&P 600: -4.5% YTD) 

continued to underperform, reflecting investor caution toward domestic-focused firms.  
  
Asian markets displayed varied outcomes, with technology and export-driven economies leading the 

charge. The MSCI Emerging Markets Index gained 6.0% in June, driven by a stellar 11.76% rally in 

Chinese equities in April, spurred by renewed investor optimism following policy signals for private 

sector support. Taiwan and Korea also outperformed, with gains of 4.38% and 17.6%, respectively, in 

emerging markets. However, other ASEAN markets faced headwinds. Malaysia’s FTSE Bursa Malaysia 

KLCI (FBMKLCI) ended the quarter flat (-0.01%), as losses in resource stocks (-6.17%) offset gains in 

industrials (+3.4%) and financials (+0.82%). The FBM Emas Shariah Index, while still positive YTD, 

saw moderated gains compared to its 15.13% surge in H1 2024, reflecting global trade uncertainties 

impacting Malaysia’s export-driven sectors. Vietnam, a standout in 2024, saw gains taper off due to 

global uncertainty and weaker corporate earnings  
   
Fixed income markets delivered positive returns in Q2 2025, shrugging off earlier concerns about fiscal 

deficits and tariffs. In the US, the Bloomberg U.S. Aggregate Bond Index rose 1.5% in June, with U.S. 

Treasury yields declining across the curve (2-year: 3.7%, 30-year: 4.8%). This reflected a stabilization 

in bond market volatility and a market rotation toward fixed income amid equity volatility in April. 

Malaysia’s 10-year government securities yield remained relatively stable, closing at approximately 

3.9%, as Bank Negara Malaysia maintained its policy rate amid steady economic growth and controlled 

inflation. Globally, the Bloomberg Global Aggregate Bond Index gained 1.9% in June, supported by 

expectations of monetary easing in non-US developed markets and high real rates in select emerging 

markets. Investors favored short- to intermediate-maturity bonds, anticipating steeper yield curves in a 

potential growth slowdown.  
   
Global economic growth decelerated in Q2 2025, with the IMF projecting global GDP growth at 3.0% 

for 2025, down from earlier estimates due to trade tensions and policy shifts. The US economy saw a 

revised Q1 GDP growth of -0.5%, impacted by a surge in imports front-loaded to avoid tariffs. However, 

Q2 data is expected to rebound modestly due to the reversal of these effects, though consumer spending 

weakened as the labor market softened (unemployment at 4.1% in June). Malaysia’s economy continued 

its positive trajectory, building on its 4.2% growth in Q1 2024, driven by resilient household spending 

and export recovery. Forecasts suggest Malaysia’s full-year 2025 growth could reach 4.5%, supported 

by infrastructure investments and stable employment. Globally, Europe showed positive momentum, 

while China faced deflationary pressures despite a temporary export boost.  
   
Global inflation continued to decline, though US inflation remained above the Federal Reserve’s 2% 

target, with core PCE at 2.3% in May. Tariff-related price pressures were less severe than feared, with 

businesses mitigating costs through inventory stockpiling and supply chain diversification. The Fed held 

rates steady at 4.25–4.50% in June, with two rate cuts projected by year-end, contingent on rising 

unemployment and moderating inflation. Outside the US, disinflationary trends supported monetary 

easing in Europe and select emerging markets, though Japan’s Bank of Japan continued gradual rate 

hikes to address wage-driven inflation. In Malaysia, inflation remained manageable, with Bank Negara 

expected to maintain its policy stance to balance growth and price stability.  
   
The Q2 2025 recovery in global equities and stabilization in fixed income markets provide reasons for 

cautious optimism. However, risks loom large, including potential escalation of geopolitical tensions, 

particularly in the Middle East, and ongoing trade policy uncertainties. 

 

          (Source: MARC, Bank Negara Malaysia) 
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PORTFOLIO STRUCTURE 

 

As at 30 June 2025, the Fund is fully invested in Islamic deposits with licensed financial institutions 

and the balance in liquid assets and other net current liabilities. 
 

The Fund’s holdings are shown below:- 
 

Asset Class 30 June 2025 31 December 2024 

Islamic deposits with licensed financial institutions 100.32%^ 100.18%^ 

Liquid assets and other net current (liabilities)/assets (0.32) (0.18) 

Total  100.00% 100.00% 
 

The asset allocation reflects the Fund’s strategy to have maximum exposure to the investments. 
 

^ The excess over 100% is attributable to accrual of expenses has not yet been paid as at the reporting date 

 

PERFORMANCE OF FUND AND BENCHMARK 

 
 

 

 Average Annual Return 

 
5 Years 

(01.07.2020- 

30.06.2025) 

3 Years 

(01.07.2022- 

30.06.2025) 

1 Year 

(01.07.2024- 

30.06.2025) 

Period-to-date 

(01.01.2025– 

30.06.2025) 

Muamalat Invest 

Islamic Money 

Market Fund# 

2.04% 2.80% 2.91% 2.92% 

Maybank 1-

month IFD-i 

Rate 

2.04% 2.39% 2.29% 2.24% 

 
 Total Return 

 
2020 

(01.01.2020- 

31.12.2020) 

2021 

(01.01.2021- 

31.12.2021) 

2022 

(01.01.2022- 

31.12.2022) 

2023 

(01.01.2023– 

31.12.2023) 

2024 

(01.01.2024– 

31.12.2024) 

Period-to-

date 

(01.01.2025– 

30.06.2025) 

Muamalat Invest 

Islamic Money 

Market Fund# 

1.88% 0.31% 1.87% 2.96% 2.91% 1.44% 

Maybank 1-

month IFD-i 

Rate 

1.94% 1.50% 1.86% 2.55% 2.29% 1.10% 

 

 

# The Fund had been dormant during the period from 25 February 2021 to 13 December 2021 and reactivated 

on 14 December 2021.  
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Cumulative Performance Since Inception 

 

 

 
 

 

* Source: Novagni Analytics and Advisory Sdn Bhd 
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UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

AS AT 30 JUNE 2025 

 

 

 Note 30.06.2025 31.12.2024 

  RM RM 

 

ASSETS 

 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 5 1,527,669,218 1,819,548,238 

Bank balance  25,880 44,646 

Other receivables   - 243 
   ────────── ────────── 

TOTAL ASSETS   1,527,695,098 1,819,593,127 
   ────────── ────────── 

 

LIABILITIES 

 

Accrued management fee   40,179 45,325 

Amount due to Trustee   13,393 15,108 

Provision for taxation   4,772,850 3,172,023 

Distribution payable   130 - 

Other payables and accruals  6 34,648 27,851 
  ────────── ────────── 

TOTAL LIABILITIES  4,861,200 3,260,307 
  ────────── ────────── 

NET ASSET VALUE  1,522,833,898 1,816,332,820 
  ══════════ ══════════ 

 

UNITHOLDERS’ FUNDS 

 

Unitholders’ capital  1,522,833,898 1,816,332,153 

Retained earnings  - 667 

  ───────── ───────── 

NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNIT HOLDERS  1,522,833,898 1,816,332,820 
  ══════════ ══════════ 

 

NUMBER OF UNITS IN CIRCULATION 7 1,522,833,898 1,816,332,153 
   ══════════ ══════════ 

 

NET ASSET VALUE PER UNIT 

  (EX-DISTRIBUTION)   1.0000 1.0000 
   ══════════ ══════════ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The accompanying material accounting policy information and notes to the financial statements form an integral 

part of these financial statements. 
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UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  

FOR THE SIX MONTHS FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 

 

 

 

  01.01.2025 01.01.2024 

 Note to 30.06.2025 to 30.06.2024 

  RM RM 

 

INVESTMENT INCOME 

 

Profit income from Shariah-compliant deposits with 

  licensed Islamic financial institutions  33,085,239 28,632,922
  ──────── ──────── 

 

EXPENSES 

 

Management fee 8 (258,221) (226,159)  

Trustee’s fee 9 (86,074) (75,386)  

Audit fee  (3,770) (3,782)  

Tax agent’s fee  (2,514) (2,521)  

Other expenses  (6,492) (4,815)  
  ──────── ──────── 

  (357,071) (312,663)  
  ──────── ──────── 

 

Profit before taxation  32,728,168  28,320,259 

 

Taxation 10 (7,924,935)  (6,858,302)  
  ──────── ──────── 

Profit after taxation and total comprehensive 

  income for the financial period  24,803,233  21,461,957 
  ════════ ════════ 

 

 

Profit after taxation is made up of the following: 

 

Realised amount  24,803,233  21,461,957 
  ════════ ════════ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The accompanying material accounting policy information and notes to the financial statements form an integral 

part of these financial statements. 
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UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

FOR THE SIX MONTHS FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 

 

 

 

 Unitholders’ Retained  

           capital earnings Total 

 RM RM RM 

 

Balance as at 1 January 2025 1,816,332,153 667 1,816,332,820 

 

Movement in net asset value: 

  Total comprehensive income 

    for the financial period - 24,803,233 24,803,233 

  Creation of units arising 

    from applications 3,070,121,581 - 3,070,121,581 

  Creation of units arising 

    from distributions 24,803,055 - 24,803,055 

  Cancellation of units (3,388,422,890)  - (3,388,422,890)  

  Distributions (Note 11) - (24,803,055)  (24,803,055)  
 ────────── ───────── ────────── 

Balance as at 30 June 2025 1,522,833,899  845 1,522,834,744  
  ══════════ ═════════ ══════════ 

 

 

Balance as at 1 January 2024 1,255,923,327 - 1,255,923,327 

 

Movement in net asset value: 

  Total comprehensive income 

    for the financial period - 21,461,956 21,461,956 

  Creation of units arising 

    from applications 2,587,503,701 - 2,587,503,701 

  Creation of units arising 

    from distributions 21,411,733 - 21,411,733 

  Cancellation of units (2,176,708,942)  - (2,176,708,942)  

  Distributions (Note 11) - (21,461,956)  (21,461,956)  
 ────────── ───────── ────────── 

Balance as at 30 June 2024 1,688,291,819 - 1,688,291,819 
  ══════════ ═════════ ══════════ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The accompanying material accounting policy information and notes to the financial statements form an integral 

part of these financial statements. 
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UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

FOR THE NINE MONTHS FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 

 

 

 

  01.01.2025 01.01.2024 

  to 30.06.2025 to 30.06.2024 

  RM RM 

 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

 

Placement of Shariah-compliant deposits with licensed 

  Islamic financial institutions (8,529,975,665)  (6,162,066,042)  
Proceeds from maturity of Shariah-compliant deposits with 

  licensed Islamic financial institutions  8,820,534,767  5,734,513,258 

Profit income received from Shariah-compliant deposits with 

  licensed Islamic financial institutions  34,405,157  24,283,378 

Management fee paid  (263,368)  (261,761)  

Trustee’s fee paid  (87,789)  (87,253)  

Payment for other fees and expenses  (5,735) (4,324)  

Tax paid  (6,324,823)  (7,275,003)  
  ────────── ────────── 
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities  318,282,544  (410,897,747)  
  ────────── ────────── 
 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

 

Cash proceeds from units created  3,070,121,580 2,587,503,923 

Payment for cancellation of units  (3,388,422,890)  (2,176,708,942)  
  ────────── ────────── 

Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities  (318,301,310)  410,794,981 
  ────────── ────────── 
 

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (18,766)  (102,766)  

 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial period  44,646 123,939 
  ────────── ────────── 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial period  25,880  21,173 
  ══════════ ══════════ 

 

 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise: 

 

Bank balance  25,880  21,173 
  ══════════ ══════════ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The accompanying material accounting policy information and notes to the financial statements form an integral 

part of these financial statements.  
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NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

FOR THE SIX MONTHS FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 

 

1 THE FUND, THE MANAGER AND THEIR PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES 

 

The Muamalat Invest Islamic Money Market Fund (hereinafter referred to as “the Fund”) was constituted pursuant 

to the execution of a Deed dated 18 January 2017 between Muamalat Invest Sdn Bhd (“the Manager”) and 

AmanahRaya Trustees Berhad (“the Trustee”). The Fund is governed by the Deed dated 18 January 2017 (referred 

to as “the Deed”).  

 

The Fund was launched on 19 January 2017 and will continue its operations until terminated as provided under 

Clause 11 of the Deed. 

 

The principal activity of the Fund is to invest in ‘Permitted Investments’ as defined under Schedule 7 of the Deed, 

which comprises Islamic money market instruments and any other form of investments as may be approved by 

the relevant authorities from time to time and acceptable under the Shariah principles. 

 

The Fund’s activities shall be conducted strictly in accordance with the requirement of the Shariah principles and 

shall be monitored by the Shariah Adviser of the Fund. 

 

All investments are subjected to the Securities Commission Malaysia’s (“SC”) Guidelines on Unlisted Capital 

Market Products under the Lodge and Launch Framework, SC requirements, the Deed and Information 

Memorandum, except where exemptions or variations have been approved by the SC, internal policies and 

procedures and objective of the Fund. 

 

The main objective of the Fund is to generate regular income for unitholders.  

 

The Manager, a company incorporated in Malaysia, is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Bank Muamalat Malaysia 

Berhad. Its principal activity is the provision of Islamic fund management services. 

 

These financial statements were authorised for issue by the Manager on 25 August 2025. 

 

 

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION 

 

2.1 Basis of preparation of the financial statements 

 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards 

(“MFRS”) and International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). 

 

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation 

of financial assets and financial liabilities (including derivative instruments) at fair value through profit or loss. 

 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with MFRS and IFRS requires the use of certain critical 

accounting estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 

contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and 

expenses during the reported period. 

 

It also requires the Manager to exercise their judgment in the process of applying the Fund’s accounting policies. 

Although these estimates and assumptions are based on the Manager’s best knowledge of current events and 

actions, actual results may differ. 

 

The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are 

significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 2.10. 
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 

 

2.1 Basis of preparation of the financial statements (continued) 

 

(a) Standards, amendments to published standard and interpretations that are relevant and effective 1 January 

2024. 

 

The Fund has applied the following standards and amendments for the first time for the financial year 

beginning on 1 January 2024: 

 

• Amendments to MFRS 101 ‘Classification of liabilities as current or non-current’ clarify that 

liabilities are classified as either current or non-current, depending on the rights that exist at the 

end of the reporting period. Classification is unaffected by the entity’s expectations or events 

after the reporting date (e.g. the receipt of a waiver or a breach of covenant). 

 

(b) Standards, and amendments that have been issued that are applicable to the Fund but not yet effective: 

 

•  Amendments to MFRS 9 and MFRS 7 ‘Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of 

Financial Instruments’ (effective 1 January 2026): 

 

• MFRS 18 ‘Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements’ (effective 1 January 2027) 

replaces MFRS 101 ‘Presentation of Financial Statements’. 

 

  The Fund is currently still assessing the effect of the above standards and amendments. No other new 

standards or amendments to standards are expected to have a material effect on the financial statements 

of the Fund. 

 

2.2 Financial assets  

 

(i) Classification 

 

The Fund classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories: 

 

• those to be measured at fair value through profit or loss, and  

• those to be measured at amortised cost 

 

The Fund classifies its investments based on both the Fund’s business model for managing those financial 

assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. The portfolio of financial assets 

is managed and performance is evaluated on a fair value basis. The Fund is primarily focused on fair 

value information and uses that information to assess the assets’ performance and to make decisions.  

 

The contractual cash flows of the Fund’s deposits with licensed Islamic financial institutions are solely 

payment of principal and profit (“SPPP”). However, these securities are neither held for the purpose of 

collecting contractual cash flows nor held both for collecting contractual cash flows and for sale. The 

collection of contractual cash flows is only incidental to achieving the Fund’s business model’s objective. 

Consequently, all investments are measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

 

The Fund classifies bank balance as a financial asset measured at amortised cost as this financial asset is 

held to collect contractual cash flows consisting of the amount outstanding. 

 

(ii) Recognition and measurement 

 

Regular purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade date, the date on which the 

Fund commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are initially recognised at fair value.  

 

Financial assets are de-recognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the investments have 

expired or the Fund has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.  
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION  (CONTINUED) 

 

2.2 Financial assets (continued) 

 

(ii) Recognition and measurement (continued) 

 

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective profit 

method. 

 

Islamic deposits with licensed financial institutions are stated at fair value. Due to the short-term nature 

of the Islamic deposits, the cost plus accrued profit calculated based on the effective profit rate method 

over the period from the date of placement to the date of maturity of the respective Islamic deposits is a 

reasonable estimate of fair value. 

  

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective profit 

method. 

 

(iii) Impairment of financial assets  

 

The Fund measures credit risk and expected credit losses using probability of default, exposure at default 

and loss given default. Management considers both historical analysis and forward-looking information 

in determining any expected credit loss. Management considers the probability of default to be close to 

zero as these instruments have a low risk of default and the counterparties have a strong capacity to meet 

their contractual obligations in the near term. As a result, no loss allowance has been recognised based 

on 12-month expected credit losses as any such impairment would be wholly insignificant to the Fund. 

 

Significant increase in credit risk 

 

A significant increase in credit risk is defined by management as any contractual payment which is more 

than 30 days past due. 

 

Definition of default and credit-impaired financial assets 

 

Any contractual payment which is more than 90 days past due is considered credit impaired. 

 
Write-off 

 

The Fund writes off financial assets, in whole or in part, when it has exhausted all practical recovery 

efforts and has concluded there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. The assessment of no reasonable 

expectation of recovery is based on unavailability of debtor’s sources of income or assets to generate 

sufficient future cash flows to payment the amount.  

 

The Fund may write-off financial assets that are still subject to enforcement activity. Subsequent 

recoveries of amounts previously written off will result in impairment gains. There are no write-

offs/recoveries during the financial period. 

 

 

2.3 Financial liabilities  

 

Financial liabilities are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the 

definitions of a financial liability. 

 

Financial liabilities, within the scope of MFRS 9, are recognised in the statement of financial position when, and 

only when, the Fund becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. 

 

A financial liability is de-recognised when it is extinguished, i.e. when the obligation specified in the contract is 

discharged or cancelled or expired. 
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The Fund’s financial liabilities which include accrued management fee, amount due to Trustee and other payables 

and accruals are recognised initially at fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs and subsequently 

measured at amortised cost using the effective profit method. 

 

 

2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 

 

2.4 Distributions 

 

Distributions are at the discretion of the Fund. A distribution to the Fund’s unitholders is accounted for as a 

deduction from realised reserves. A proposed distribution is recognised as a liability in the period in which it is 

approved by the Board of Directors of the Manager. 

 

2.5 Unitholders’ capital 

 

The unitholders’ contributions to the Fund meet the criteria of the definition of puttable instruments to be classified 

as equity instruments under MFRS 132 “Financial Instruments: Presentation”. Those criteria include:  

 

• the units entitle the unitholders to a proportionate share of the Fund’s net assets value;  

• the units are the most subordinated class and class features are identical;  

• there is no contractual obligations to deliver cash or another financial asset other than the obligation on 

the Fund to repurchase; and  

• the total expected cash flows from the units over its life are based substantially on the profit or loss of the 

Fund.  

 

The outstanding units are carried at the redemption amount that is payable at each financial year if unitholder 

exercises the right to put the unit back to the Fund.  

 

Units are created and cancelled at prices based on the Fund’s net asset value per unit at the time of creation or 

cancellation. The Fund’s net asset value per unit is calculated by dividing the net assets attributable to unitholders 

with the total number of outstanding units. 

 

2.6 Income recognition 

  

Profit income from Shariah-compliant deposits with licensed Islamic financial institutions is recognised on an 

accrual basis using the effective profit method. 

 

Profit income is calculated by applying the effective profit rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset 

except for financial assets that subsequently become credit-impaired. For credit-impaired financial assets the 

effective profit rate is applied to the net carrying amount of the financial assets (after deduction of the loss 

allowance). 

 

2.7 Taxation 

 

Current tax expense is determined according to Malaysian tax laws and includes all taxes based upon the taxable 

profit earned during the financial period. 

 

2.8 Cash and cash equivalents 

 

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise bank balance that are readily 

convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. 

 

2.9 Presentation and functional currency 

 

Items included in the financial statements of the Fund are measured using the currency of the primary economic 

environment in which the Fund operates (the “functional currency”). The financial statements are presented in 

Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”), which is the Fund’s presentation and functional currency. 
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2 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (CONTINUED) 

 

2.10 Critical accounting estimates and judgments in applying accounting policies 

 

The Fund makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by 

definition, rarely equal the related actual results. To enhance the information content of the estimates, certain key 

variables that are anticipated to have material impact to the Funds’ results and financial position are tested for 

sensitivity to changes in the underlying parameters. 

 

Estimates and judgment are continually evaluated by the Manager and are based on historical experience and other 

factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 

 

In undertaking any of the Fund’s Shariah-compliant investment, the Manager will ensure that all assets of the Fund 

under Management will be valued appropriately, that is at fair value and in compliance with SC Guidelines on 

Unlisted Capital Market Product under the Lodge and Launch Framework. 

 

However, the Manager is of the opinion that there are no accounting policies which require significant judgment 

to be exercised. 

 

 

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES 

 

The Fund is exposed to a variety of risks, which include market risk (including profit rate risk), credit risk, liquidity 

risk, and capital risk. 

 

Financial risk management is carried out through internal control processes adopted by the Manager and adherence 

to the investment restrictions as stipulated in the Information Memorandum and SC Guidelines on Unlisted Capital 

Market Product under the Lodge and Launch Framework. 

 

Market risk 

 

- Profit rate risk 

 

Profit rate risk is the risk that the value of the Fund’s investments and its return will fluctuate because of 

changes in market profit rates.  

 

Profit rate is a general economic indicator that will have an impact on the management of the Fund. The Fund’s 

exposure to the fair value profit rate risk arises from deposits with licensed Islamic financial institutions. The 

profit rate risk is expected to be minimal as the Fund’s investments comprise mainly short-term deposits with 

approved licensed Islamic financial institutions. The Manager overcomes the exposure by way of maintaining 

deposits with fixed profit rates and maturity on short term basis. 

 

As at the end of each financial period, the Fund is not exposed to a material level of profit rate risk as the 

deposits are held on a short-term basis. 

 

The Fund is not exposed to cash flow profit rate risk as the Fund does not hold any financial instruments at 

variable profit rate. 

 

Credit risk 

 

Credit risk refers to the possibility that the issuer of an instrument will not be able to make timely payments of 

profit or principal payment on the maturity date. This may lead to a default in the payment of principal and profit 

and ultimately a reduction in the value of the Fund. 

 

In the case of the Fund, the Manager will endeavour to minimise this risk by selecting only licensed Islamic 

financial institutions having a minimum credit rating of A3 as rated by RAM or A- as rated by MARC or other 

equivalent rating by any other similar rating agencies. 
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3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 

Credit risk (continued) 

 

The following table sets out the credit risk concentrations of the Fund: 

 

 

Financial assets  

at fair value 

through 

profit or loss 

 

 

Bank 

balance Total  

 RM RM RM 

    

30.06.2025    

Financial institutions:    

- AAA 1,273,517,114 25,880 1,273,542,995 

- AA2 146,715,244 - 146,715,244 

- A2 52,285,563 - 52,285,563 

- A1 55,151,297 - 55,151,297 

 1,527,669,218 25,880 1,527,695,098 

 

31.12.2024    

Financial institutions:    

- AAA 1,498,109,795 44,646 1,498,154,441 

- AA2 106,387,445 - 106,387,445 

- A1 51,264,863 - 51,264,863 

- A2 154,688,526 - 154,688,526 

- A+ 9,097,609 - 9,097,609 

 1,819,548,238 44,646 1,819,592,884 

 

Liquidity risk 

 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Fund will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations. The Manager 

manages this risk by maintaining sufficient level of Shariah-based liquid assets to meet anticipated payment and 

cancellations of unit by unitholders. Shariah-based liquid assets comprise cash, short term Shariah-compliant 

deposits with licensed Islamic financial institutions and other Shariah-compliant instruments, which are capable 

of being converted into cash within 7 days. 

 

The table below analyses the Fund's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining 

period at the statement of financial position date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts in the table below 

are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. 

 

 

 Between 

Less than  1 month 

     1 month to 1 year Total 

  RM RM RM 

 

As at 30.06.2025 

Accrued management fee 40,179 - 40,179 

Amount due to Trustee 13,393 - 13,393 

Other payables and accruals - 34,648 34,648 
   ──────── ──────── ──────── 

 53,572 34,648 88,220 
   ════════ ════════ ════════ 
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3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 

Liquidity risk (continued) 

 

 Between 

Less than  1 month 

     1 month to 1 year Total 

  RM RM RM 

 

As at 31.12.2024 

Accrued management fee 45,325 - 45,325 

Amount due to Trustee 15,108 - 15,108 

Other payables and accruals - 27,851 27,851 
   ──────── ──────── ──────── 

 60,433 27,851 88,284 
   ════════ ════════ ════════ 

 

Capital risk 

 

The capital of the Fund is represented by equity consisting of unitholders’ capital of RM1,522,833,898 

(31.12.2024: RM1,816,332,153) and retained earnings of RM845 (2024: RM667). The amount of equity can 

change significantly on a daily basis as the Fund is subject to daily subscriptions and redemptions at the discretion 

of unitholders. The Fund’s objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Fund’s ability to continue as a 

going concern in order to provide returns for unitholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain a 

strong capital base to support the development of the investment activities of the Fund. 

 

 

4 FAIR VALUE ESTIMATION 

 

Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 

transaction between market participants at the measurement date (i.e. an exit price). 

 

The fair value of financial assets traded in active market (such as publicly traded derivatives and trading securities) 

are based on quoted market prices at the close of trading on the financial period end date.  

 

An active market is a market in which transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency 

and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis. 

 

The fair value of financial assets that are not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation 

techniques. The Fund uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based on market conditions 

existing at each financial year end date. Valuation techniques used for non-standardised financial instruments such 

as options, currency swaps and other over-the-counter derivatives, include the use of comparable recent arm’s 

length transactions, reference to other instruments that are substantially the same, discounted cash flow analysis, 

option pricing models and other valuation techniques commonly used by market participants making the maximum 

use of market inputs and relying as little as possible on entity-specific inputs. 

 

For instruments for which there is no active market, the Fund may use internally developed models, which are 

usually based on valuation methods and techniques generally recognised as standard within the industry. Valuation 

models are used primarily to value unlisted equity, debt securities and other debt instruments for which market 

were or have been inactive during the financial year. Some of the inputs to these models may not be market 

observable and are therefore estimated based on assumptions. 

 

Valuations are therefore adjusted, where appropriate, to allow for additional factors including model risk, liquidity 

risk and counterparty risk. 
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4 FAIR VALUE ESTIMATION (CONTINUED) 

 

The fair values are based on the following methodologies and assumptions: 

 

(i) For bank balance, deposits and placements with licensed Islamic financial institutions with maturities less 

than 1 year, the carrying value is a reasonable estimate of fair value due to their short-term nature. 

 

(ii) The carrying value less impairment of receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their fair 

values. The carrying values of financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their fair values due to 

their short-term nature. 

 

Fair value hierarchy 

 

The Fund adopts MFRS 13 “Fair Value Measurement” in respect of disclosures about the degree of reliability of 

fair value measurement. This requires the Fund to classify fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy 

that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the 

following levels: 
 

• Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities  

• Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, 

either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices)  

• Level 3: Inputs for the asset and liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable 

inputs)  

 

The level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety is 

determined on the basis of the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. 

For this purpose, the significance of an input is assessed against the fair value measurement in its entirety. If a fair 

value measurement uses observable inputs that require significant adjustment based on unobservable inputs, that 

measurement is a Level 3 measurement. Assessing the significance of a particular input to the fair value 

measurement in its entirety requires judgment, considering factors specific to the asset or liability. 

 

The determination of what constitutes ‘observable’ requires significant judgment by the Fund. The Fund considers 

observable data to be that market data that is readily available, regularly distributed or updated, reliable and 

verifiable, not proprietary, and provided by independent sources that are actively involved in the relevant market. 

 

The following table analyses within the fair value hierarchy the Fund’s financial assets (by class) measured at fair 

value: 

 

  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total 

  RM RM RM RM 
 

30.06.2025 

Financial assets at fair value 

  through profit or loss 

  - Shariah-compliant deposits with licensed 

      Islamic financial institutions - 1,527,669,218 - 1,527,669,218 
  ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 
 

31.12.2024 

Financial assets at fair value 

  through profit or loss 

  - Shariah-compliant deposits with licensed 

      Islamic financial institutions - 1,819,548,238 - 1,819,548,238 
  ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 

 

Financial instruments that trade in markets that are considered to be active but are valued based on quoted market 

prices, dealer quotations or alternative pricing sources supported by observable inputs are classified within Level 

2. As Level 2 instruments include positions that are not traded in active markets and/or are subject to transfer 

restrictions, valuations may be adjusted to reflect illiquidity and/or non-transferability, which are generally based 

on available market information. The Fund’s policies on valuation of these financial assets are stated in Note 2.2. 
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4 FAIR VALUE ESTIMATION (CONTINUED) 

 

The Fund has no other financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss as at 30 June 2025 except 

Shariah-compliant deposits with licensed Islamic financial institutions of which the carrying value approximates 

their fair value due to their short-term nature. 

 

5 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS 

 

  30.06.2025 31.12.2024 

  RM RM 

 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

- Shariah-compliant deposits with licensed Islamic financial 

   institutions* 1,527,669,218 1,819,548,238 
  ══════════ ══════════ 

  

* Included within the Shariah-compliant deposits with licensed Islamic financial institutions is profit receivable 

amounting to RM5,108,173 (31.12.2024: RM6,428,091). 

 

  30.06.2025 31.12.2024 

  

 Weighted average rate of return  3.78% 4.02% 
  ═════════ ═════════ 

  

 Average days to maturity 25 days 41 days 
  ═════════ ═════════ 

  

6 OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS 

 

  30.06.2025 31.12.2024 

  RM RM 

 

Audit fee payable 23,014  7,500 

Tax agent’s fee payable 11,634 3,200 

Sundry payables and accruals - 17,151 
 ─────────── ─────────── 

 34,648 27,851 
 ═══════════ ═══════════ 

 

7 NUMBER OF UNITS IN CIRCULATION  

 

  01.01.2025 01.01.2024 

  to 30.06.2025 to 31.12.2024 

  Units Units 

 

At the beginning of the financial period/year 1,816,332,153 1,255,923,327 

Creation of units arising from applications 

  during the financial period/year 3,070,121,580 5,922,200,364 

Creation of units arising from distributions 

  during the financial period/year 24,803,055 48,166,633 

Cancellation of units during the financial period/year (3,388,422,890)  (5,409,958,171) 
 ─────────── ─────────── 

At the end of the financial period/year 1,522,833,898 1,816,332,153 
 ═══════════ ═══════════ 
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8 MANAGEMENT FEE 

 

Clause 12.1 of the Deed provides that the Manager shall be entitled to a fee at a rate agreed between the Manager 

and the Trustee, and the rate shall not exceed 0.5% per annum of the net asset value of the Fund, calculated on a 

daily basis. 

 

The management fee provided in the financial statements is 0.03% (2024: 0.03%) per annum based on the net 

asset value of the Fund, calculated on a daily basis for the financial period. 

 

There will be no further liability to the Manager in respect of management fee other than the amount recognised 

above. 

 

9 TRUSTEE’S FEE 

 

Clause 12.2 of the Deed provides that the Trustee shall be entitled to a fee at a rate agreed between the Manager 

and the Trustee, and the rate shall not exceed 0.02% per annum of the net asset value of the Fund, calculated on a 

daily basis. 

 

For the current and previous financial period, the Trustee’s fee provided in the financial statements is 0.01% (2024: 

0.01%) per annum based on the net asset value of the Fund, calculated on a daily basis for the financial period. 

 

There will be no further liability to the Trustee in respect of Trustee’s fee other than the amount recognised above. 

 

10 TAXATION 

 

 (a) Tax charge for the financial period 

 

  01.01.2025 01.01.2024 

  to 30.06.2025 to 30.06.2024 

 RM RM 

 

Current taxation 7,924,935 6,858,302 
  ════════ ════════ 

 

(b) Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense 

 

The numerical reconciliation between the profit before taxation multiplied by the Malaysian statutory income 

tax rate and the tax expense of the Fund is as follows:  

 

  01.01.2025 01.01.2024 

  to 30.06.2025 to 30.06.2024 

 RM RM 

 

 Profit before taxation 32,728,168  28,320,258 
  ════════ ════════ 

 

 Tax calculated at a tax rate of 24% (2024: 24%) 7,854,760 6,796,862 

 Tax effects of: 

 - Expenses not deductible for tax purposes  22,819 20,761 

 - Restriction on tax deductible expenses 47,158 40,709 

 - Under/(over) provision of tax in prior year 198 (30) 
  ──────── ──────── 

 Tax expense 7,924,935 6,858,302 
   ════════ ════════ 

  



Muamalat Invest Islamic Money Market Fund 

23 
 

11 DISTRIBUTIONS 

 

Distributions to unitholders are from the following sources: 

 

  01.01.2025 01.01.2024 

  to 30.06.2025 to 30.06.2024 

 RM RM 

  

 Profit income from Shariah-compliant deposits 

   with licensed Islamic financial institutions 33,085,239 28,632,922 

  

 Less: 

 Expenses (357,071)  (312,663)  

 Taxation (7,924,935)  (6,858,302)  
  ──────── ──────── 

  24,803,233 21,461,956 
  ════════ ════════ 

 

  01.01.2025 to 30.06.2025  01.01.2024 to 30.06.2024 

  Gross Net Gross Net 

Distributions during the financial period sen per unit sen per unit sen per unit sen per unit 

 

31 January 2025 / 31 January 2024 0.3337 0.2529 0.3610 0.2736 

28 February 2025 / 29 February 2024 0.2944 0.2231 0.3047 0.2309 

28 March 2025 / 29 March 2024 0.2891 0.2191 0.2922 0.2214 

30 April 2025 / 28 April 2024  0.3408 0.2582 0.3185 0.2414 

30 May 2025 / 31 May 2024 0.3095 0.2346 0.3110 0.2357 

30 June 2025 / 28 June 2024 0.3168 0.2401 0.2845 0.2156 
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── 

  1.8843  1.4280  1.8719 1.4186 
  ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 

 

Gross distribution is derived using total income less total expenses, while net distribution is derived using total 

income less total expenses and taxation. 

 

Gross distribution per unit is derived from gross realised income less expenses divided by the number of units in 

circulation, while net distribution per unit is derived from gross realised income less expenses and taxation divided 

by the number of units in circulation. Distributions are made from current year’s realised gains.  

 

Distributions were automatically reinvested into the Fund (by issuing additional units) based on the NAV per unit 

on the distribution date, unless the unitholders specifically request for cash distribution. 

 

 

 

12 TOTAL EXPENSE RATIO (“TER”) 

 

  01.01.2025 01.01.2024 

  to 30.06.2025 to 30.06.2024 

  % % 

 

 TER 0.02 0.02 
  ════════ ════════ 

 

The TER is the ratio of total fee and recovered expenses of the Fund expressed as a percentage of the Fund’s 

average net asset value. 
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13 PORTFOLIO TURNOVER RATIO (“PTR”) 

 

  01.01.2025 01.01.2024 

  to 30.06.2025 to 30.06.2024 

    

 The PTR for the financial period (times) 5.00  3.93 
  ════════ ════════ 

 

The PTR is the ratio of the average placements and deposits of the Fund during the financial period to the average 

net asset value of the Fund. 

 

 

 

14 UNITS HELD BY THE MANAGER AND RELATED PARTIES AND SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY 

TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES 

 

The related parties and their relationship with the Fund are as follows: 

 

Related parties Relationship 

 

Muamalat Invest Sdn Bhd The Manager 

 

Bank Muamalat Malaysia Berhad Holding company of the Manager 
 

 

The number of units held by the Manager is as follows: 
 

   30.06.2025  31.12.2024 

  Units RM Units RM 

 

The Manager  1,869,311 1,869,311 1,842,898 1,842,898
  ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ 

 

The units are held beneficially by the Manager for booking purposes and were transacted at the prevailing market 

price. 

 

Other than the above, there were no units held by Directors or parties related to the Manager as at the end of the 

financial period. 

 

Significant related party transaction during the financial period is as follows: 

 

  01.01.2025 01.01.2024 

  to 30.06.2025 to 30.06.2024 

  RM RM 

Significant related party transactions 

Profit income from Shariah-compliant deposits  

  with licensed Islamic financial institution: 

  - Bank Muamalat Malaysia Berhad 4,219,626  - 
  ════════ ════════ 

  

 There were no related party transactions during the financial period. 

 

  30.06.2025 31.12.2024 

  RM RM 

Significant related party balance 

Shariah-compliant deposits with licensed 

  Islamic financial institution: 

  - Bank Muamalat Malaysia Berhad 52,285,563 154,688,526 
  ════════ ═════════ 

 

There were no related party balances as at the end of the financial period. 
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15 TRANSACTIONS WITH FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS  

 

Details of transactions by the Fund for the financial period ended 30 June 2025 are as follows: 

 

       Percentage 

      Value of of total 

 Financial institutions    placements placements 

      RM % 

   

Bank Pertanian Malaysia Berhad-Agrobank   4,287,174,898 50.26 

CIMB Islamic Bank Berhad   787,775,628 9.24 

Small Medium Enterprise Development Bank Malaysia Berhad  605,605,176 7.10 

Public Islamic Bank Berhad   568,354,688 6.66 

Bank Muamalat Malaysia Berhad   502,780,160 5.89 

Bank Pembangunan Malaysia Berhad   493,463,836 5.79 

Bank Kerjasama Rakyat Malaysia Berhad   351,490,417 4.12 

Bank Simpanan Nasional Berhad   326,245,348 3.82 

Hong Leong Islamic Bank Berhad   237,670,458 2.79 

Maybank Islamic Berhad   161,012,000 1.89 

Others    208,403,056 2.44 
     ────────── ───── 

     8,529,975,665 100.00 
    ══════════ ═════ 

 

*  Included in transactions by the Fund are trades with Bank Muamalat Malaysia Berhad, holding company of 

the Manager amounting to RM502,780,160. The Manager is of the opinion that all transactions with the related 

company have been entered into at agreed terms between the related parties. 

 

 

Details of transactions by the Fund for the financial year ended 31 December 2024 are as follows: 

 

       Percentage 

      Value of of total 

 Financial institutions    placements placements 

      RM % 

 

Public Islamic Bank Berhad   2,939,617,879 21.84 

Bank Kerjasama Rakyat Malaysia Berhad   2,226,382,047 16.54 

Bank Pembangunan Malaysia Berhad   1,679,287,657 12.47 

CIMB Islamic Bank Berhad   1,215,673,771 9.03 

Bank Pertanian Malaysia Berhad-Agrobank   1,185,220,507 8.81 

Bank Simpanan Nasional   844,576,018 6.28 

Small Medium Enterprise Development Bank Malaysia Berhad  626,837,783 4.66 

Alliance Islamic Bank Berhad   451,533,261 3.36 

Maybank Islamic Berhad   442,144,000 3.29 

Bank Muamalat Malaysia Berhad   434,316,209 3.23 

Others*    1,411,608,772 10.49 
     ────────── ───── 

     13,457,197,904 100.00 
    ══════════ ═════ 

 

*  Included in transactions by the Fund are trades with Bank Muamalat Malaysia Berhad, holding company of 

the Manager amounting to RM434,316,209. The Manager is of the opinion that all transactions with the related 

company have been entered into at agreed terms between the related parties. 

  








